

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 19A-JV-255

C.J.

Appellant/Respondent,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA

Appellee/Petitioner.

Appeal from the Marion Superior Court

Trial Court Cause No. 49D09-1810-JD-1192

The Honorable Geoffrey Gaither, Judge.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

Joel C. Wieneke, #26645-49
WIENEKE LAW OFFICE, LLC
P.O. Box 368
Brooklyn, Indiana 46111
PH (317) 507-1949
FX (765) 813-0621
E-mail: joel@wienekelaw.com

Local Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Marsha L. Levick
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. DEVELOPMENTAL RESEARCH SHOWS CHILDREN LACK ESSENTIAL
 CAPACITIES TO WAIVE THEIR MIRANDA RIGHTS 8

 A. Children Require Heightened Protections To Determine The Voluntariness Of
 Juvenile Confessions 8

 1. Children and younger adolescents may lack the cognitive capacities to
 understand *Miranda* rights 11

 2. Underdeveloped abstract reasoning and decision-making skills may
 compromise adolescents’ *Miranda* comprehension 12

 3. Stressful situations—like police questioning—can further compromise youth
 reasoning about *Miranda*..... 12

 4. Children and adolescents are susceptible to adult pressure 13

 B. Juveniles’ *Miranda* Rights Comprehension Is Substantially More Impaired Than
 Adults 13

 II. PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT DOES NOT ENHANCE THE RELIABILITY OF
 YOUTH’S WAIVER OF THEIR MIRANDA RIGHTS..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	18
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	7
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	9
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	10
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	9
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	7, 8
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	10
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	10
Other Authorities	
Abigail Kay Kohlman, Note, <i>Kids Waive the Darndest Constitutional Rights: The Impact of J.D.B. v. North Carolina on Juvenile Interrogation</i> , 49 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1623 (2012)	18
